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RCV Detail Report
City and County of San Francisco
November 5, 2024 Consolidated General Election
MAYOR

Unofficial results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled
Tabulation time: 11/7/2024 2:57:27 PM

Tabulation Options

RCV method IRV
Previous rounds evaluation method None
Elimination type Single
Votes to include in threshold calculation Continuing ballots per round
Fixed precision decimals 0
Use previous tie break decision False
Exclude unresolved write-ins True
Declare winners by threshold False
Uses precincts True
Pause after round False
Perform elimination transfer in last round False
Skip overvoted rankings False
Assign skipped rankings to the set of False
exhausted ballots
Use first round suspension False
Include disabled candidate rankings in

False

overvote

Ties are resolved in accordance with election law.



Page:2 /15

San Francisco

Round 1
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes
809
45,877
1,111
69,005
1,688
1,039
473
53,523
60,818
900
6,794
245
5513
1
0
247,796
9,381
0
968
0
10,349

Percentage
0.33%
18.51%
0.45%
27.85%
0.68%
0.42%
0.19%
21.60%
24.54%
0.36%
2.74%
0.10%
2.22%
0.00%
0.00%

11/07/2024 15:26:15

MARC ROTH is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.
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Round 2
Candidate Votes Percentage
HENRY FLYNN 809 0.33%
MARK FARRELL 45,877 18.51%
KEITH FREEDMAN 1,111 0.45%
DANIEL LURIE 69,005 27.85%
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL 1,688 0.68%
NELSON MEI 1,039 0.42%
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON 473 0.19%
AARON PESKIN 53,523 21.60%
LONDON BREED 60,818 24.54%
SHAHRAM SHARIATI 900 0.36%
AHSHA SAFAI 6,794 2.74%
JON SODERSTROM 245 0.10%
ELLEN LEE ZHOU 5513 2.22%
MICHAEL LIN 1 0.00%
MARC ROTH 0 0.00%
Continuing Ballots Total 247,796
Blanks 9,381
Exhausted 0
Overvotes 968
Remainder Points 0
Non Transferable Total 10,349

MICHAEL LIN is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate MICHAEL LIN.
1 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:
Transferred from Transferred to Ballots Fraction Votes

MICHAEL LIN DANIEL LURIE 1 1
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Round 3
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

JON SODERSTROM is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Votes Percentage
809 0.33%
45,877 18.51%
1,111 0.45%
69,006 27.85%
1,688 0.68%
1,039 0.42%
473 0.19%
53,523 21.60%
60,818 24.54%
900 0.36%
6,794 2.74%
245 0.10%
5513 2.22%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%

247,796

9,381

0

968

0

10,349

Elimination transfer for candidate JON SODERSTROM.

245 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from

JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM
JON SODERSTROM

Transferred to
HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON MEI

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

ELLEN LEE ZHOU
Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots

11/07/2024 15:26:15

Fraction
23
28
29
13
17

16
11
11

18
25
33

Votes

23
28
29
13
17

16
11
11

18
25
33
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Round 4
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes Percentage
832 0.34%
45,905 18.53%
1,140 0.46%
69,019 27.86%
1,705 0.69%
1,048 0.42%
489 0.20%
53,534 21.61%
60,829 24.55%
908 0.37%
6,812 2.75%
0 0.00%
5,538 2.24%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
247,759
9,381
33
972
0
10,386

11/07/2024 15:26:15

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON.

489 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON

Transferred to
HENRY FLYNN
MARK FARRELL
KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON MEI
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

ELLEN LEE ZHOU
Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots

16
62
34
42
29
41
72
32
24
25
31
75

Fraction

Votes

16
62
34
42
29
41
72
32
24
25
31
75
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Round 5
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes Percentage

848 0.34%

45,967 18.56%

1,174 0.47%

69,061 27.88%

1,734 0.70%

1,089 0.44%

0 0.00%

53,606 21.64%

60,861 24.57%

932 0.38%

6,837 2.76%

0 0.00%

5,569 2.25%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%
247,678
9,381
108
978
0
10,467

11/07/2024 15:26:15

HENRY FLYNN is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate HENRY FLYNN.

848 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN
HENRY FLYNN

Transferred to
MARK FARRELL
KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON MEI
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

ELLEN LEE ZHOU
Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots
198
96
78
52
47
72
58
36
35
60
107

Fraction Votes
1 198
1 96
1 78
1 52
1 47
1 72
1 58
1 36
1 35
1 60
1 107
1 9
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Round 6
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

SHAHRAM SHARIATI is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Votes Percentage

0 0.00%

46,165 18.65%

1,270 0.51%

69,139 27.93%

1,786 0.72%

1,136 0.46%

0 0.00%

53,678 21.68%

60,919 24.61%

968 0.39%

6,872 2.78%

0 0.00%

5,629 2.27%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%
247,562
9,381
215
987
0
10,583

Elimination transfer for candidate SHAHRAM SHARIATI.

968 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from

SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
SHAHRAM SHARIATI

Transferred to
MARK FARRELL
KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON MEI
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
AHSHA SAFAI
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
Exhausted

Overvotes

11/07/2024 15:26:15

Ballots Fraction

83
44
98
68
53
83
124
231
95
79
10

Votes
83
44
98
68
53
83
124
231
95
79
10
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Round 7
Candidate Votes Percentage
HENRY FLYNN 0 0.00%
MARK FARRELL 46,248 18.69%
KEITH FREEDMAN 1,314 0.53%
DANIEL LURIE 69,237 27.98%
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL 1,854 0.75%
NELSON MEI 1,189 0.48%
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON 0 0.00%
AARON PESKIN 53,761 21.72%
LONDON BREED 61,043 24.67%
SHAHRAM SHARIATI 0 0.00%
AHSHA SAFAI 7,103 2.87%
JON SODERSTROM 0 0.00%
ELLEN LEE ZHOU 5724 2.31%
MICHAEL LIN 0 0.00%
MARC ROTH 0 0.00%
Continuing Ballots Total 247,473
Blanks 9,381
Exhausted 294
Overvotes 997
Remainder Points 0
Non Transferable Total 10,672

NELSON MEI is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate NELSON MEL.

1189 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from Transferred to Ballots Fraction Votes

NELSON MEI MARK FARRELL 111 1 111
NELSON MEI KEITH FREEDMAN 64 1 64
NELSON MEI DANIEL LURIE 96 1 96
NELSON MEI DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL 250 1 250
NELSON MEI AARON PESKIN 121 1 121
NELSON MEI LONDON BREED 77 1 77
NELSON MEI AHSHA SAFAI 62 1 62
NELSON MEI ELLEN LEE ZHOU 229 1 229
NELSON MEI Exhausted 166 1 166

NELSON MEI Overvotes 13 1 13
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Round 8
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

KEITH FREEDMAN is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Votes Percentage

0 0.00%

46,359 18.75%

1,378 0.56%

69,333 28.04%

2,104 0.85%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

53,882 21.79%

61,120 24.72%

0 0.00%

7,165 2.90%

0 0.00%

5,953 2.41%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%
247,294
9,381
460
1,010
0
10,851

Elimination transfer for candidate KEITH FREEDMAN.

1378 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN
KEITH FREEDMAN

Transferred to

MARK FARRELL
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
AHSHA SAFAI

ELLEN LEE ZHOU
Exhausted

Overvotes

11/07/2024 15:26:15

Ballots

296
251
173
131
115

73
144
183

12

Fraction

Votes

296
251
173
131
115

73
144
183

12
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Round 9
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Votes Percentage
0 0.00%
46,655 18.88%
0 0.00%
69,584 28.16%
2,277 0.92%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
54,013 21.86%
61,235 24.78%
0 0.00%
7,238 2.93%
0 0.00%
6,097 2.47%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
247,099
9,381
643
1,022
0
11,046

Elimination transfer for candidate DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL.

2277 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL

Transferred to
MARK FARRELL
DANIEL LURIE
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
AHSHA SAFAI
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
Exhausted

Overvotes

11/07/2024 15:26:15

Ballots

345
435
418
308
206
212
329

24

Fraction

Votes

345
435
418
308
206
212
329

24
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Round 10
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes Percentage
0 0.00%
47,000 19.05%
0 0.00%
70,019 28.38%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
54,431 22.06%
61,543 24.94%
0 0.00%
7,444 3.02%
0 0.00%
6,309 2.56%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
246,746
9,381
972
1,046
0
11,399

11/07/2024 15:26:15

ELLEN LEE ZHOU is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate ELLEN LEE ZHOU.

6309 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
ELLEN LEE ZHOU

Transferred to
MARK FARRELL
DANIEL LURIE
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
AHSHA SAFAI
Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots Fraction

1434
1404
743
518
634
1541
35

Votes
1,434
1,404

743
518
634
1,541
35



Page: 12 /15

Round 11
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAi

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes Percentage

0 0.00%

48,434 19.76%

0 0.00%

71,423 29.13%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

55,174 22.50%

62,061 25.31%

0 0.00%

8,078 3.29%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%
245,170
9,381
2,513
1,081
0
12,975

11/07/2024 15:26:15

AHSHA SAFAI is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate AHSHA SAFA] .

8078 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
AHSHA SAFAI
AHSHA SAFAI
AHSHA SAFAI
AHSHA SAFAI
AHSHA SAFAI
AHSHA SAFAI

Transferred to
MARK FARRELL
DANIEL LURIE
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots

1526
1595
2395
1546
963
53

Fraction

Votes
1,526
1,595
2,395
1,546

963
53
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Round 12
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes
0
49,960
0
73,018
0
0
0
57,569
63,607

13,991

Percentage
0.00%
20.46%
0.00%
29.91%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
23.58%
26.05%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

11/07/2024 15:26:15

MARK FARRELL is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate MARK FARRELL.

49960 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
MARK FARRELL
MARK FARRELL
MARK FARRELL
MARK FARRELL
MARK FARRELL

Transferred to

DANIEL LURIE

AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED

Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots Fraction

26504
4942
8715
9641

158

Votes
26,504
4,942
8,715
9,641
158
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Round 13
Candidate

HENRY FLYNN

MARK FARRELL

KEITH FREEDMAN
DANIEL LURIE

DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL
NELSON ME!

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON
AARON PESKIN
LONDON BREED
SHAHRAM SHARIATI
AHSHA SAFAI

JON SODERSTROM
ELLEN LEE ZHOU
MICHAEL LIN

MARC ROTH

Continuing Ballots Total

Blanks
Exhausted
Overvotes

Remainder Points

Non Transferable Total

Votes
0
0
0
99,522
0
0
0
62,511
72,322

13,117
1,292
0
23,790

Percentage
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

42.47%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

26.67%

30.86%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

11/07/2024 15:26:15

AARON PESKIN is eliminated because the candidate had the least amount of votes.

Elimination transfer for candidate AARON PESKIN.

62511 ballots have been transferred in the following manner:

Transferred from
AARON PESKIN
AARON PESKIN
AARON PESKIN
AARON PESKIN

Transferred to

DANIEL LURIE

LONDON BREED

Exhausted

Overvotes

Ballots Fraction

19918
20757
21640

196

Votes
19,918
20,757
21,640

196
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Round 14
Candidate Votes Percentage
HENRY FLYNN 0 0.00%
MARK FARRELL 0 0.00%
KEITH FREEDMAN 0 0.00%
DANIEL LURIE 119,440 56.20%
DYLAN HIRSCH-SHELL 0 0.00%
NELSON MEI 0 0.00%
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON 0 0.00%
AARON PESKIN 0 0.00%
LONDON BREED 93,079 43.80%
SHAHRAM SHARIATI 0 0.00%
AHSHA SAFAI 0 0.00%
JON SODERSTROM 0 0.00%
ELLEN LEE ZHOU 0 0.00%
MICHAEL LIN 0 0.00%
MARC ROTH 0 0.00%
Continuing Ballots Total 212,519
Blanks 9,381
Exhausted 34,757
Overvotes 1,488
Remainder Points 0
Non Transferable Total 45,626

DANIEL LURIE is elected because all other candidates have been eliminated.

LONDON BREED is eliminated because the candidate was not elected in the last round.



